has also retained a computer investigator to help Plaintiff identify the worst of its

infringers.  Relevant to this suit, Plaintiff’s investigator accessed the BitTorrent protocol

and recorded Defendant’s Internet Protocol (“IP”) address download and distribute one

hundred and twenty seven (127) of Plaintiff’s copyrighted works, contemporaneously with

numerous other third party works.  See CM/ECF 1; 17.  To deter this piracy and obtain

some reasonable compensation therefrom, Plaintiff amended its complaint, stating a claim

for direct copyright infringement against Defendant.